MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 19, 2019

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0327-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
16, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(2692-2698 Paper Mill Road)

10" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Robert & Colleen Nelson, et al, * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners * CASE NO. 2019-0327-A
* # ¥ * * % *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Robert and Colleen Nelson, ef al, legal owners of the
subject property (“Petitioners”). Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section
1A07.8.B.5.a.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a proposed
dwelling with a rear setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. A site plan was marked as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Robert Nelson and Jeffrey Duerbeck appeared in support of the petition. There were no
protestants or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as
required by the BCZR. No substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were
received from any of the County reviewing agencies.

This case involves two unimproved lots created by a minor subdivision plan. The lots are
shown as Lot Nos. 2 and 3 on the Hayes Property Plan, identified as PDM #07-077-M and
approved in 2007. Due to grade changes across the site and the need to locate well and septic
facilities, Petitioners determined the only desirable location for a new dwelling would be as
shown on the site plan. The proposed dwelling would straddle the property boundary separating

Lot 2 and Lot 3 (each of which is 1.5 acres in size) and be located in the northern portion of the
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tract approximately 200 ft. +/- from Paper Mill Road.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(N It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property has an irregular shape and significant grade changes across the site. As such the
property is unique. If the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioners would experience a
practical difficulty because they would be unable to construct the proposed dwelling. Finally, I
find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in
such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. This
is demonstrated by the absence of County and/or community opposition. According to the site
plan the nearest home is 220 ft. +/- away and is not visible from the subject property. As such I
do not believe granting the request would have any impact upon the community.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17 day of July, 2019, by the Administrative Law

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (“BCZR”) to permit a proposed dwelling with a rear setback of 30 ft. in lieu
of the required 50 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED.

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can

be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would
be required to return the subject property to its original condition.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

(A 2B~

JOHN/E. BEVERUNGEN —
Adnfinistrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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PETITION FOR ZONING | ARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address_2692-24498 PAPER MULL RO, which is presently zoned _ LC -G
Deed References: 40889/ 2oL . 10Digit TaxAccount#2 5 C oo 4 ¢5 1

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ROBERT 4 COUECH MELDH 7S 0 00 0 4058

MATHEW 4 KATHEYM Ko telo
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1. a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

rz
3._V aVariance from Section(s) BezR: 1A01.8.8.5.a.3 =

70 PEAMT A PAIPLSES Dvecel T A REAL SEThAL 0F BO(FEeT IA4/ CtEY

OF 7ng REGuidLs 350 FEE7.
of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”, If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations

and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s). :

Gontract-Purchasaritessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
oG ELT HELSoM /COLVEER HELSOM MATHEW Zolceo | KATHRYI KOLEFD,
Name- Type or,Print * @& _ QL Name #1 — Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
M : e UL e Wﬁ—— ?\(:MK(KP\ F o AR
Signature Signature #17 o Signature # 2 T
G503 Balos ove  RWRH MO S4MC
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City " State
21204 | 410-971- 5100 ;| 1213] AL .Copm, / .
Zip Code " Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted:

VNG L JEﬁFEE\/ ADUEizﬁécﬁ—

Name/— Typ };nt Z ,CO’ Z 2

‘Name- Type or Print RECE\\’ ED FOR Fi

Signature

- . Si}(&tyé Vy ‘
Date 53, oA Juvsens lase Dbaseoes DE
Mailing Address City tate Mailing Address City State
1 BY- / \9G39 | HO-915-¢135  JoErBeck { C
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email AddressﬁMA W CQi
CASE NUMBER 9019~ 0327~ 1 FilingDate 9 / (b/ !5 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer I

REV. 10/4/11




SECOND CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: SHERRY NUFFER

DATE: 7/15/2019

Case Number: 2019-0327-A

Petitioner / Developer: NELSON, KOZERO RESIDENCE ~
JEFFREY DUERBECK

Date of Hearing: JULY 16, 2019

This Is to certify under the pendlties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
2692-2698 PAPER MILL ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 18, 2019
The sign(s) were re-photographed on: JULY 15, 2019

5 .

Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) -

410 - 666 — 5366
{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




ApuBLIC HEAR!NG wiLL Bt
£ ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
IN TOWSON, MD

Re- Photographed 2rd Sign @ 2692- 2698 pper M111 Rd ~7/15/2019
2 - -



. She;ry Nuffer

" SESS =
From: Linda Okeefe <luckylinda1954@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 11:07 PM
To: Administrative Hearings
Subject: Paper Mill Rd. Cert. Case # 2019-0327-A
Attachments: Paper Mill Cert..jpeg; Paper Mill Rd.Photos.docx

CAUTION: This message from luckylinda1954@yahoo.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email
system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Hi Debbie,

| have attached the Certification and background photos for Case # 2019-0327-A @ 2692-2698
Paper Mill Rd. for your records
Have a nice day,

Linda

Linda O'Keefe

523 Penny Lane

Hunt Valley MD 21030
Phone # 410-666-5366
Cell# 443-604-6431

Fax# 410-666-0929
luckylinda1954@yahoo.com







The Daily Record

Page 1 of 1

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199

(443) 524-8100

http:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the following dates:

6/26/2019

Darlerie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11757171
Case #: 2019-0327-A
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER: 2019-0327-A

Baltlinore County N
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
. The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearingin
Towsen, Maryland on the properiy ientified herelnas follows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0327:A
2692-2698 Paper Mill Road
N/wside of Paper Mill Road, n/e of Sunnybrook Road
10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanie District:
Legal Owners: Roberl & Colleen Nelson, Mathew & Kathryn Kozern
Varjance Lo perril a proposed dwelling with a rear setback of 20 M. in liau of
the required B0 It 7
Hearing: Tuesday, July 16, 2018 at 11:00 am. in Room 205, Jefferson Buitding,
105 West Chespeake Avenue, Towson 21204
/¢ Michacl Mallineff|
Direotor of Pamits, Approvals-and Inspections for Bal timore County
NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE;, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4 10-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANI¥OR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-88 73391,

je2s




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN LEWIS

DATE: 6/18/2019

Case Number: 2019-0327-A

Petitioner / Developer: NELSON, KOZERO RESIDENCE ~
JEFFREY DUERBECK

Date of Hearing:_JULY 14, 2019

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at:
2692-2698 PAPER MILL ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: JUNE 18, 2019

(blgnature of Sign Postel) U\

Linda O’Keefe'~
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane .
(Street Address of Sign Poster)
%

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip of Sign Poster) ~.

410 — 666 — 5366
{Telephone Number of Sign Poster)




| 6/18/2019

iR i o 3 T 9 I M e & ;
Background Photo 27 Sign @ 2692-2698 Paper Mill Road 6/18/2019
CASE #2019-0327-A




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS * -
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FoR.sziNGfHEARmGsf .

The_Bailtimore County Zoning. Re ulations (BCZR) require that notice be glven to the
general pubi‘ clneighbonng property owners relative to property which is, the: subject of

‘an upcommg zoning -hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this.
' notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal’
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the -

County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are’ satisfied. -

However the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for.the costs associated-with these

. requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. ThlS
.advertising s due-upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

- OPINIONS:MAY.NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. -

‘ ‘E_gli'f’N‘ew;sga‘ber Advertising:

Case'Number: _Fola-0377-A

Property AddressQ&‘?%é 2896 Popeg. MiLL IZ.D PHOEM I, Mao Zil’bl
- Property Description: ._VAC&N‘ LaT

Legal OWners-._(Petlroners) E-C%BT ) COLLEEI—J HELScM/ Mﬂﬂ-lbw 4 KOTUR Kﬁ%E'ZO

Lessee: . N/A

C"ontract' Purchaser.

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
0. Dueedect - -

Name;

* Company/Fim (if. applicable): DUL':@%CK CLOLL.(TE'LJCT(OH L,(.L _
Address:; | V50| FaIRNIBR, Bt RO. Pasapera;, M. 2itZL

Telephone Number _A40=- 244 - 44eo

Revised: 7/9/2015

1



JOHN A. QPSZEWSKI, JR. MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Execiitive . Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 7, 2019

Jeffrey A. Duerbeck
30046 Judson Lane
Dagsboro DE 19939

RE: Case Number; 2019-0327-4, 2692- 2698 Paper Mill Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zening
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on May 16, 2019. This letter is not an
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the. ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the .
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

Ce (o <

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
. Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/KI

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Robert Helson 8503 Bellona Ave Towson MD 21204

. Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: May 24, 2019
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  #2019-0327-A
Address 2692-2698 Paper Mill Road
(Helson & Kozera Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 27, 2019.

<

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\L.ocal\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Qutlook\[UMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0327-A 2692-2698 Paper Mill Road.doc



el
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT
‘OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE HIGHWAY
ADMINISTRATICN

Larry Hogan
Governar

Boyd K. Rutherford.
Lt. Governer

Pete K. Rahn
Secretary

Gregory Siater
Administrator

Date: 5, /ZZ//C}

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals & Inspections
County Office Building, Room 109
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

- Dear Ms. Lewis:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the Case
number referenced below, which was received on M A field inspection and internal
review reveals that an entrance onto #M¥X consistent with current State Highway

Administration guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no gbjection to approval for
IZZZH pgr g . , Case Number _Zc9(94 - 3274 .

| Hobost3 Col Lean Hell5on
22 2.L.98 PWM/// pr el

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 410-

2292332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only)-X 2332 or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

'Sincerely,

"1 Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.
Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Administration
District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. . MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

June 11, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING ‘

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0327-A

2692-2698 Paper Mill Road

N/w side of Paper Mill Road, n/e of Sunnybrook Road

10t Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Robert & Colleen Nelson, Mathew & Kathryn Kozera

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling with a rear setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 at 11:00 a:m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buildihg,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

]

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kl

G: Nelson, Kozero Residence,; 8503 Bellona Avenue, Towson 21204
Jeffrey Duerbeck, 30046 Judson Lane, Dagsboro DE 19939

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 26, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL:
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE" CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. _
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410 887- 3048
www.baltimorecountymd. gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Wednesday, June 26, 2019 - [ssue

Please forward billing to:
- Jered Duerbeck 410-299-4460
Duerbeck Construction, LLC
1570 Fairview Beach Road :
Pasadena, MD 21122

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will*hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0327-A

2692-2698 Paper Mill Road

N/w side of Paper Mill Road, n/e of Sunnybrook Road

10% Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Robert & Colleen Nelson, Mathew & Kathryn Kozera

Variance to permit a proposed dwelling with a rear setback of 30 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft.

Hearing: Tuesday, July 16, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

A Mn]

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County:

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE + BEFORE THE OFFICE
2692-2698 Paper Mill Rd; NW/S of Papermill
Road, 846’ NE of ¢/line of Sunnybrook Road * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
10" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Robert & Collen Helson * HEARINGS FOR

& Mathew & Kathryn Kozera
Petitioner(s)* BALTIMORE COUNTY
% 2019-327-A
* * * * * * * # # # * # %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

%H > ZMME/;#?(MA
RECEIVFD PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
) 3 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
MAY & & curv :
g "’/: 8 B o
a'——_.ﬁ’—-

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefterson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23 day of May, 2019, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Jeffrey Duerbeck, 30046 Judson Lane, Dagsboro, DE, 19939,

Representative for Petitioner(s).

Qﬁ?« M Zwmu;naw
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




”RGRICULTUF I'RANQFER TA%@@E( 49889 PAGh

* AG'I‘A., #m ooQ.____ ACHARGE #3000.

MTIALS_JQL__ DATE u.m.u,g )

-£02

9) F - -
C DED ‘ DEED
_Afer recardmg please mailto; e " Flle No.: 18160
,Coie ‘htle & Escrow, Inc. : Tax ID No.: 25—00—004057
' 4925.York Road g . \

Timanium, MD 21093

THIS DEED, made this 9th day of November, 2018, by and between JAMES L. HAYS IV; party of thefirst . .- .
part,-and. RGBERT L. NELSON JR, COLLEEN R. NELSON, MA'ITHEW D. KOZERA, and KATHRYN N.
KOZERA, partxes of the second part ‘ )

‘ -WITNESSETH that in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Thousand Dollars arid. No Cents '
($300,000:00); and: other good and valuable consideration, the recsipt of which is hereby acknowledged ;

" the 'said party.of the first part do grant and convey unto the parties of the second part 48 joint tenants.and
not as tenants in common, their-assigns, the survivor of them and the survivor's personal representatfves
and asstgns. in fee srmp!e all that property situate in Bammore County, State of Maryland;. gesc ibad:as

ed. (W Taxes)
f°"°“’5* ‘“a* is to say: Recording only. 5T20:00

Hame:

L Hﬁ.’iSMELSﬁNlKDZERA .
LOT 2. ' , _ ‘Ref: '

' ’ LR - Bee«:l (vnth Takes)

] Lo . . Surcha ; 4008
HAYS PROPERTY T 3;23’ State

" :  Trensfer Tax. 1.500.00
1.500 AGRES OF LAND. L{ga'.“ﬂﬁ%ai‘- k3 00

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND | Stotar 1 53.;]5 .

ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN THE TENTE
' ELECTION DiSTRICT OF BALTIMORE:COUNTY, STATE OF MARYLAN&'ANB‘!&S 09:2

| €C93'—L-L
DESCR]BED AS FOLLOWS TO WIT: . #1129_5543 teasey -

,BEG]NMNG FOR THE SAME AT TO AN-IRON BAR AND CA, NOW:SET, nﬁé , ms 'm 1 -
- FIRTH OF SOUTH 66 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST 1,500 42,5
+, LINE.OF APARCEL OF LAND WHICH BY ADEED DATED OCTOBER 15, 1979 AND
" "RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS. OF BALTIMORE COUNTY. “IN LIBER-
EH.K' JR, NO 8089 FOLIO 780 WAS CONVEYED BY JOHN L. ASKEW, PERSONAL .
., REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF HELEN B. HAYS, DECEASED, TO JAMES L. -
| HAYS, IV, SAID IRON'BAR AND CAP.BEING DISTANT SOUTH 75 DEGREES 01
“MINUTE 10'SECONDS EAST, AS THE COURSES ARE NOW REFERRED TOTHE © -

- -MARYLAND:COORDINATE SYSTEMNAD 83/91, 910,81 FEET,. MEASURED ALONG
‘SAID FIFTH'LINE, FROMAN IRON PIPE; HERETOFORE SET, AT TH = BEGINNING -
THEREOF AND.RUNNING THENCE WITH AND BINDING ON A PART-OF SAID-FIFTH -

* LINE, (1) SOUTH 75 DEGREES.01 MINUTE 10.SECONDS EAST 56847 FEET TOAN .
. JRON:BAR AND CAP, NOW SET, ON THE NORTHWEST RIGHT OF WAY. LINE OF
- THE HIGHWAY WIDENING OF PAPER MILL ROAD TG BE CONVEYED TO THE o
“ MARYLAND:STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION, THENGE LEAVING SAID OUTLINE,
AND BINDING ON SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, (2) SOUTH 52 DEGREES 03 .-
- MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST:25.07 FEET TO AN IRON'BARAND.CAP NOW:SET,
| THENCE LEAVING SAID' ‘PAPER MILL.ROAD AND RUNNING FOR LINESOF -

ks BE EB




‘lON;THENCE BfNBING'?ON *SAID"R[GHT"OF »WA: )' OUTH: 52"

- SO3MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST 30.00 FEET TO'AN|RON; ‘BAR'/AND

T L A N@W SET AND THENCE LEAVING SAID'PAPER: MiLL ROAD ANDR .N"ING
. +/FORLINES: OF DIVISION; THE FIVE FOLLOW[NG COURSES AND: DIST

. ;.(8) NORTH'37 D DEGREES SGLMENUTES 38 SECONDS WEST, 149:3,,_; FEE

0N BAR‘AND ‘CAP; NOW SET, SAID: LINE BEING'30° FEET, SOUTE

.. EASU';_ED AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE SIXTH LINE OF:THIS.

;(9 NO ‘TH? 75 DEGREES 01 MiNUTES 10. SECONDS \NES 44
N-

; fD NO 10-2500004057 ‘‘‘‘‘

T BEING PART-OF APARGEL OF LAND WHICK BY A DEED' DATED OCTOBER _
.. /771979 AND RECORDED AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE GOUNTY I
"+ UBER EHK, JR: NO, 6089 FOLIO 780 WAS CONVEYED BY JOHN L--ASK
-+ - PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF HELEN B HAYS: D,
"+ TO JAMES L. HAYES, V. THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1.500 ACRES'OF 1 WD IS” 7, 1 o
1 /KNOWN'AS LOT,2 AND SHOWN AND LAID OUT ON APLAT. TITLED “PDM’ £0 ""077-' T
" MMINOR SUBDIVISION OF THE HAYS PROPERTY’ FILEDIN.-THE.OFFICE.OF =, ... .
“PERMITS. AND' DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, ~ FEL I
MARYLAND: ; e

CT, TO_;A_ND TOGETHER WITHLOT 3'0F THE HEREm MENT!ONED'Z iF.OT* 3
.- ;_:';PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS EGRESS MAlNTENANCE AND UTILITIE




" .’ -DESCRIBED: ‘AS FOLLOWS TO WIT:

ij LOT3.. R ST S

“HAYS PROPERTY B

1500ACRESOFLAND ~ « "« = == ..
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MA-RYLANDI 3

, ALL THAT LOT OF GROUND SITUATE LYING AND. BEING IN THE TENTH e L
. ELECTION DISTRICT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY STATE OF MARYLAND AND o

dy

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME AT-AN IRON BAR AND CAP NOW SET ON THE

U -NORTHWEST RIGHT. OF WAY-LINE OF THE HIGHWAY WIDENING OF PAPER: MILL
" 'ROADTO BE. CONVEYED TO THE MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION,’

:" SAID BARAND CAP.BEING DISTANT, AS THE COURSES ARE:NOW REFERRED TO
. " THE MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM NAD 83/91, THE - TWO FOLLOWING . :,: 3
‘f"f'COURSES MEASURED FROM THE END OF THE FIFTH OR 'SOUTH.66 DEGREES _

B9 MINUTES 26, SECONDS EAST 1,529.47 FOOT LINE OF PARCEL- OF LAND ;. .
. . WHICH BY.A'DEED.DATED OCTOBER 15,.1979 AND RECORDED AMONG:THE. .

i 7. "ESTATE OF HELEN B: HAYS;, DECEASED, TO JAMES.L. HAYS; IV: NORTH:75, *

" ‘LAND:RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER E:H.K., JR. MO, 6089 FOLIO &,
_+ . 780 WAS CONVEYED BY JOHN L ASKEW, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE:Q THE .

" DEGREES 01 MINUTE 10 SECONDS WEST, MEASURED REVERSELYALONG; SAID

*FIFTHLINE; 50.08 FEET AND SOUTH 52 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 22, SECONDS -

" " WEST, MEASURED ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF WAY LINE OF THE HIGHWAY /< . -
/", “WIDENING OF PAPER MiLL ROAD; 25.07 FEET.TO SAID POINT OF BEGINNING OF

‘ o THE FIVE FOLLOWING; COURSES AND DISTANCES ‘VIZi(2) NORTH 37, '51'3\ GR
- L0566 MINUTES 38: SECONDS WEST 139.78:FEET TO AN IRON, BAR'AND' CAPR

.. %_*AN JRON BAR AND CAP, NOW SET, (4)NORTH 45:DEGREES;05 MINUTES 26 -

_1-.',LOT 3, HAYS PROPERTY AND! RUNNING THENCE AND BINDING; ON THE SAID -

: “NORTHWEST, RIGHT OF; WAY LINE OF. SAID: HIGHWAY- WIDENING'OF: PAPER MILL
XOAD'TO BE: ‘CONVEYED,; (1) SOUTH: 52 DEGREES 03’ MINUTES 22: SECON ' "S

.:-‘*'.'WEST 394. 78'FEET.TO AN: {RON-BAR AND CAP; NOW SET, AND THEN L
' ,SAID PAPER MILL'ROAD AND RUNNING FORLINES: OF. DIVISION ‘NOW AD =

7 “SET(3) NORTH 14 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST 136.55'FEET TO* )

i SECONDS EAST 108.84 FEET TO AN.IRON. BAR AND CAP; NOW SET. AND (5) -
. : . SOUTH.75.DEGREES 01 MINUTE 10 SECONDS EAST: AND RUNNING 20 FEET ¢
R jSOUTHWESTERLY MEASURED AT RIGHTANGLES FROM SAID FIFTH LINE OF..

l.-."'SIDE OF, A 20 FOOT PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR INGRESS EGRESS ol
MAINTENANCE AND UTILITIES 294 92 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING )

CONTAINING 1. 500 ACRES OF LAND

o

L THE IMPROVEMENTS THEREON BEING KNOWN AS 2692 PAPER MILL ROAD 7 R

.\

.- -



TAXID NO: 10- 2500004058 R

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 1 500 ACRES OF LAND IS KNOWN AS LOT 3AND . ;
:SHOWN AND LAID'OUT ON A PLAT TITLED “PDM #07:077M, MINOR' SUBDIVISION
- OF: THE HAYS PROPERTY” FILED IN THE OFFICE OF PERMITS AND - I
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT OF BALTI MORE COUNTY MARYLAND

o TOGETHER WITH LOT2OF THE USE: OF THE HEREIN MENTIONED 20 FOOT
E PRIVATE EASEMENT FOR: INGRESS EGRESS MAINTENANCE AND UTILITIES

. 'BEING the same property whrch by deed dated Apnl 11 2008 and recorded among the Land Records of' S
i F f‘jBa!tlmore Cournty.in Liber.0026707, Folio 543: ‘was granted and conveyed by JAMES L. HAYS N tor
. 4 JAMES L HAYS IV, the, grantor herem ‘ - '

‘ALSO BEING the same property whlch by deed dated . 04/11/2008 and recorded among the Land )
" Records-of ‘Baltimore .County in Liber 0026707 , Folio 550 was granted and conveyed by JAMES L S
HAYS v to JAMES L HAYS V', the grantor hereln , ‘ '

TOGETHER w1th the burldmgs thereupon and the nghts al!eys ways waters pnv:!eges appurtenances L
and advantages thereto belonglng, orin anywrse appertammg A _ -

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD sard descnbed Iotaof ground and premtses to.the sald partles of the second e
part as Jomt tenants.and ot as tenants in common;:their assngns the survuvor of them and. the surwvor‘s e
personal representatwes and assngns in fee srmp!e . . o )

AND the sald party of the ﬁrst part hereby oovenant that he has not done or suffered to be done any act” i -
matter Or thlng whatsoéver, to encumber the property” hereby oonveyed that he will. warra it czal!y the »" .

property hereby conveyed and that he. wrll execute such further assurances of the same;;as'may be‘ ‘
requ __rte ornecessary PRSI T R A S A

.....

WITNESS the hand and seal of sald Grantor

i

WITNESS LT e "G_R_ANTQR:-:-‘ﬂ




- State of Maryland
County of Baltimore, to wit;

I'hereby certify that on this 9th day of November, 2018, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared
JAMES L. HAYS IV, known to me or satlsfactonly proven to be the persons whose name is subscribed to
the within instrument, who signed the same in my presence and acknowledged that he -executed the
same for the purposes thereln contained. : -

‘ WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL.

‘MICHELLE L. COLE
NOTARY PUBLIC

SATHORECONTY. M0 ' i pmgeters oo
. _ NOTARY PUBLIC :
My Commission Expires: May 09, 2022 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

i

+ THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT has been prepared under the supervision of ‘James
Larrimore, an Attorney. admltted to-practice before the Court of Appeals of the State of Maryland

J(a?é_ "afﬁfn.ére,'.'-Esquire




CASE NO. 2018- C%H _ r—\

H K < 1. I

Comment
Received Department

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW

(if not received, date e-mail sent

S\ Z L\ DEPS
(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

N

5‘25 STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION NO ( ﬁ}lg CHOoN
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.
PRIOR ZONING (Case No.

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date:
SIGN POSTING (1% Date:
SIGN POSTING (2"%) Date:

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER

Yes
Yes

Comments, if any:




7M11/2019

SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY
View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

NONE

District - 10 Account Number - 2500004057

PWTIET IITTOTY

ey
[E= 150

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:

NELSON ROBERT L JR

NELSON COLLEEN RET AL

8305 BELLONA AVE

BALTIMORE MD 21204-

Use:

Deed Reference:

RESIDENTIAL

Principal Residence: NO

140889/ 00262

wcture Informat

OF

Premises Address:

2698 PAPER MILL RD

Legal Description:

1.50AC

PHOENIX 21131- 2698 PAPER MILL RD
4100FT SW OF OLD HARFORD
Map:  Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat MS
District: Year: No:
0035 0021 0411 0000 2 2017 Plat
Ref:
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
1.5000 AC 05
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 95,000 95,000
Improvements 0 0
Total: 95,000 95,000 300 95,000
Preferential Land: 0 0
Seller: HAYS JAMES L 4TH Date: 11/20/2018 Price: $300,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /40889/ 00262 Deed2:
Seller: HAYS JAMES L 4TH Date: 04/18/2008 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /26907/ 00543 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Exemplion Informatio
Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00|0.00 0.00|0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Status: No Application

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

1/2



7/11/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search
wnsowners' Tax Credit Application Informatio,

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps:/fsdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

2/2
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